MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

- Sec. 17. Proceedings if act is approved. If the inhabitants residing within the limits defined in section one of this act shall approve said act to incorporate said water district by a majority of the legal voters at said special election, then the territory as defined in said section one of this act, and the people within the same shall constitute the water district hereby created, and shall be empowered with all the rights, privileges and franchises conferred by this act, and shall be authorized to proceed in all acts, matters and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this act. As early as may be after said special election, if said act has been approved by the Mexico Water District, the municipal officers of the town of Mexico shall meet and choose three members who shall constitute the board of trustees for said water district.
- Sec. 18. Certain sections null and void unless Mexico Water Company plant is acquired. Sections two, three, four, five, six and seven of this act shall be inoperative, null and void unless said water district shall first acquire by purchase or by the exercise of the right of eminent domain as in this act provided, the plant, property and franchises, rights and privileges of the Mexico Water Company.
- Sec. 19. When act takes effect. This act shall take effect in ninety days after the final adjournment of the legislature, so far as necessary to empower the calling and holding of the election authorized in section sixteen herein provided for.
- Sec. 20. Provisions of R. S., c. 55, applicable. Nothing herein is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved April 5, 1929.

Chapter 103.

An Act to Establish the Territorial Limits of the South Paris Village Corporation.

Preamble. Whereas, the territorial limits of the South Paris Village Corporation as described in the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, chapter seventy-five, and acts amendatory thereto are indefinite and

Whereas the inhabitants of said South Paris Village Corporation desire to have the territorial limits definitely established,

CHAP, 104

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Municipal officers authorized to establish territorial limits; land to be included. The municipal officers of South Paris Village Corporation are hereby authorized to establish the territorial limits of said corporation, and are authorized to include land embraced within the following limits: commencing at the center of Alpine street at the northeasterly corner of a piece of land set off to the town of Norway in eighteen hundred and fifty-nine; thence easterly on the southerly line of lot nine, range one to the southeasterly corner; thence northerly on the range line to the northwesterly corner of lot nine, range two; thence easterly on said lot line to the southeasterly corner of the Emery Record lot; thence northerly on the easterly line of the Record lot and a continuation of the same to the southerly line of the Otis Swift lot, now owned by Walter Gray; thence easterly on said Gray's south line to the Gray Meadow, so-called; thence southerly by said Gray Meadow to the Little Androscoggin river; thence southerly by said river to the north line of lot nine, range three; thence easterly by the north line of said lot to the northeast corner; thence southerly by said range line to the Burnell brook and the northeast corner of the J. Bickford lot, so-called; thence westerly and southerly by said Bickford lot to the East Oxford road; thence northerly and westerly by the west line of the old William Rice lot to the northerly line of lot six; thence westerly on the said lot line to the Little Androscoggin river; thence down said river to the Norway town line; thence northerly on said town line to the point of beginning, together with the inhabitants thereon.

Sec. 2. Not operative until ratified by voters. This act shall not be operative until it is ratified by a majority vote of the legal voters of South Paris Village Corporation at an annual or special meeting of said corporation called by a warrant containing an article for the purpose.

Approved April 5, 1929.

Chapter 104.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Municipal Court Recorder of Sanford. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 39, sec. 2; as amended; relating to salary of recorder of Sanford municipal court, further amended. Section two of chapter thirty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the third line thereof the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word 'eight,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows: